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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHING TON DO 200464

June 20, 1985

Michael F. Butler, Esquire
Andrews and Kurth

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1669

Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for
America Committee;

Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Butler:

Oon June 17, 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by you on behalf of your clients, Andrews, Kurth
Lawyers for America Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer, in
settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434, a provision of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. You were
previously notified on March 13, 1985, that the Commission
determined to find no probable cause to believe Andrews and Kurth
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (C), and no probable cause to
believe the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee and
Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).
Accordingly, the file in this matter is now closed, and it will
become part of the public record within 30 days.

Please be advised that 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits
any information derived in connection with any conciliation
attempt from becoming public without the written consent of the
respondents and the Commission. Should you wish any such
information to become part of the public record, please advise us
in writing.
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Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files. If you have any
questions, please contact Maura White at 523-4143.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

.
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Kenneth A.  Gross
Associate General Counsel

Attachment
Conciliation Agreement

cc: Jerry V. Kyle
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

(V173

In the Matter of

Olv

Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for MUR 1669
America Committee;
Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

0

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
"the Commission"), pursuant to information ascertained in the normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities. The Commission found reason to believe
that the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as
treasurer ("Respondents") violated 2 U.S.C. § 434.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, having partici-
pated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe, do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents, and the
subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the effect of an agreement
entered pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4){A)i).

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken in this matter.

[lI. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with the Commis-

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:
1% Respondent, Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee,
is a political committee registered with the Commission.
2 Respondent, Jerry V. Kyle, is the treasurer of the Andrews,

Kurth Lawyers for America Committee.




2.

Andrews and Kurth is an unincorporated general partnership law

4. During the period of January 1, 1981, through March 31, 1984,
contributions to the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee from the
consenting partners of Andrews and Kurth were made through a voluntary check-off
system by which the consenting partners authorized amounts to be charged against
their separate partner accounts and withheld from amounts to be distributed to them.
Andrews and Kurth then transferred to the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee the amounts authorized by the consenting partners.

5. Respondents accepted an aggregate of $27,500 from the indivi-
dual partners of Andrews and Kurth during 1981 and reported such as contributions
from Andrews and Kurth.

6. Respondents accepted an aggregate of $8,000 from the indivi-
dual partners of Andrews and Kurth during 1982 and reported such as contributions
from Andrews and Kurth,

A Respondents accepted an aggregate of $20,000 from the indivi-
dual partners of Andrews and Kurth during 1983 and reported such as contributions
from Andrews and Kurth.

8. Respondents accepted $10,000 from the individual partners of
Andrews and Kurth on March 15, 1984, and reported such contributions from the
"Partners of Andrews and Kurth."

9. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) each report by a political
committee is required to disclose the identification of each person who makes a
contribution to the reporting committee during the reporting period, whose contribu-
tion or contributions have an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within the

calendar year, . . . together with the date and amount of any such contribution.




10. The term "identification" is defined at 2 U.S.C. § 431(13XA) to
mean in the case of any individual, the name, the mailing address, and the occupation
of such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.

V. Respondents violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) by failing to report the
identification of individuals who made contributions to the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers
for America Committee, together with the date and amount of any such contributions,
during the period of January 1, 1981, through March 31, 1984.

VI. In order to avoid the expense of litigation, Respondents will pay a
civil penalty to the Treasurer of the United States in the amount of Seven Hundred and
Fifty Dollars ($750), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)}5)(A).

VII. Respondents will amend the reports of the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers
for America Committee to disclose all contributions required to be reported under
2 U.S.C. s 434(b)(3)XA) during the period of January 1, 1981, through March 31, 1984.

VIII. Respondents agree that they shall not undertake any activity which is
in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C.
3 431, et seq.

IX. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint under
2 U.S.C. § 437g(aX1) concerning the matters at issue herein or on its own motion, may
review compliance with this agreement. If the Commission believes that this
agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action
for relief in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia.

X. This agreement shall become effective as of the date that all parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement.

XI. Respondents shall have no more than thirty (30) days from the date
this agreement becomes effective to comply with and implement the requirements

contained in this agreement and to so notify the Commission.




XIl. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
between the parties on the matters raised herein, and no other statement, promise, or
agreement, either written or oral, made by either party or by agents of either party,

that is not contained in this written agreement shall be valid.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Pzt F- Tpr

Michael F. Butler

Attorney for

Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for
America Committee, and

Jerry V. Kyle, Treasurer




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for MUR 1669
America Committee, Jerry

V. Kyle, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on June 17,

1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 1669:

Accept the conciliation agreement with the
Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee
and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer attached to
the General Counsel's Report signed June 12,
1985.

Close the file.

Approve the letter attached to the General
Counsel's Report signed June 12, 1985.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

McGarry and Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 6-13-85, 10:26
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 6-13-85, 4:00
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CHERYL THOMAS TO: JOAN HARRIS

JOAN HARRIS FROM: CHERYL THOMAS

CHECK No. /0 8/ (a copy of which is attached) RELATING
ro MUR __ [ 669 AND NAME p 2 g

WAS RECEIVED ON __ 7 Ma 0?9; /585 . PLEASE INDICATE THE ACCOUNT INTO
WHICH IT SHOULD BE DEPOSITED:

/ / BUDGET CLEARING ACCOUNT (#95F3875.16)
/ b7/aIVIL PENALTIES ACCOUNT (395-1099.160)

/ OTHER

SIGNATURE (Z,u.,/ /ﬂ U DATE 5,]419/5’5_

ANDREWS, KURTH LAWYERS

BEREEXBXFOR AMERICA COMMITTEE 1081
2500 EXXON BUILDING 652-2500
HOUSTON., TEXAS 77002

35-122
May 23, 1985 Tti1=0

o) . e '
ngggxfor Federal Election Camission $.750.00

THESWMTEQ na S CTE DOLLARS

@ == SOUTHERN NATIONAL BANK
= OF HOUSTON
@EEEN MADI AT MCXINWEY / P.O. BOX 2379 | HOUSTON, TEXAS T7000 ‘w
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 1669
Andrews, Kurth Lawyers
for America Committee
Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on April 26,
1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 1669:

Enter into conciliation with the
Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as
treasurer, prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe.

.~ Approve the conciliation agreement

and letter attached to the General
Counsel's Report signed April 23, 1985.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

McGarry and Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

d-nf-F5 Mc. e

v
Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: =23 85N 2 2 lo
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 4-24-85, 11:00
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ANDREWS & KURTH
ATTORNEYS ey g
1730 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N W. T'h:‘,l
SUITE 700
WASHINGTON, D.C.2000686
02 682 - 2700

TELEX: 7D-|20=Q\, nn ) ? N o 6
TEXAS COMMERCE TOWER TELECOPIER (202 6682-2731%) i Y Q4400 THANKSGIVING TOWI ke
HOWUSTON, TEXAS 77002 CALLAS, TEXAS 75201
7131 220 4200Q 214) 79 4400

March 28, 1985

John Warren McGarry, Chairman
Federal Election Commission
Franklin Square North

1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

(i)

. RE: MUR No. 1669 In re Andrews & Kurth; Andrews & Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee; Jerry v. Kyle, as treasurer

R Dear Chairman McGarry:

By letter dated March 13, 1985, which I received March 18, 1985, you
informed me that on February 26, 1985 the Federal Election Commission determined
(1) that there is no probable cause to believe that Andrews & Kurth (the "Firm")
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1XC), and (2) that there is no probable cause to believe that
dee Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee (the "Committee™ and Jerry V.
J Kyle, as treasurer of the Committee, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f). However, in that
letter, you also informed me that the Commission determined that there is reason to
believe that the Committee and Mr. Kyle violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 with regard to
reports of receipts and disbursements filed by the Committee.

On behalf of the Committee and Mr. Kyle we wish to attempt to settle this
€ matter through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to believe. As has
always been the case, it is the very strong desire of the Firm, the Committee, and Mr.

Kyle that they be in full compliance with the Federal Election Campaign Act.

I do wish to point out that in light of the long history of the communica-
tions between the Firm (and the Committee, Mr. Kyle and their counsel) and the
Commission Staff in this case, the Commission's determination of reason to believe
that the Committee and Mr. Kyle are in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434 is rather
surprising and appears to be inconsistent with the spirit of the Commission's procedure
for dealing with possible reporting violations. See 2 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide
¥9007.




On October 5, 1983, Ms. Theresa Harley of the Commission's Reports
Analysis Division sent a letter to the Committee raising questions about the
Committee's reports. On October 25, 1983, Mr. Kyle responded to Ms. Harley's letter,
and after several subsequent telephone conversations with Ms. Harley regarding this
matter, Seaborn Eastland, the Committee's custodian of records, sent a letter to her
dated January 23, 1984, regarding the Committee's reporting of contributions from the
Firm's partners. In that letter Mr. Eastland explicitly stated that the contributions in
question were made separately by the individual partners of the Firm and identified all
of such partners. At the close of his letter, Mr. Eastland stated:

"We trust this answers your questions completely and that you
have available, and this PAC has reported to the Commission,
all contributions by all individuals."

Although it now appears that this statement was not completely accurate in that the
amount of contributions by various individual contributors in excess of $200 was not
reported, the Commission Staff did not respond to Mr. Eastland's letter.

Since the January 23, 1984, Eastland letter, the Firm, the Committee, and
Mr. Kyle have received between them a total of six formal communications from the
Commission with respect to alleged violations of 2 U.S.C. § 441a. _1/ The Firm, the
Committee, Mr. Kyle or their counsel made various written responses to these formal
communications and also had numerous conversations trying to convince the Office of
General Counsel that the contributions involved were the contributions of the
individual partners and not contributions by the Firm, a position which the Commission
at long last appears to agree with. Yet in none of these six formal communications,
and in none of the numerous informal conversations with the Office of General
Counsel during this period, did the Commission Staff raise any question about the
adequacy of the Committee's reports. Based on the lack of any response to Mr.
Eastland's letter, and the complete silence of the Commission's Staff in the various
conferences with it, the Committee and Mr. Kyle could fairly assume that the
Commission's concerns about reporting had been satisfied and that if the Commission
Staff had any additional questions it would have advised the Committee and Mr. Kyle.

In the course of over a year's review by the Commission's Staff during
which there were numerous discussions with the Firm, the Committee, Mr. Kyle or
their counsel concerning compliance with the Act, the Commission's Staff could have
and should have advised the Committee and Mr. Kyle regarding questions it had
concerning compliance with the 2 U.S.C. § 434 reporting requirements. Counsel finds
it hard to understand why the Commission has waited so long before raising the issue
of the the Committee's and Mr. Kyle's compliance with 2 U.S.C. § 434.

1/ Letter dated April 12, 1984 from Lee Ann Elliott to the Firm; letter dated April
12, 1984 from Lee Ann Elliott to Mr. Kyle; letter dated June 26, 1984 from Lee
Ann Elliott to the Firm; letter dated June 26, 1984 from Lee Ann Elliott to Mr.
Kyle; letter dated September 14, 1984 from Charles N. Steele to Mr. Kyle; letter
dated November 14, 1984 from Charles N. Steele to counsel for the Firm, the
Committee and Mr. Kyle.




Very truly yours,

%4./{444%

Michael F. Butler




DREWS & KURTH
ATTORNEYS

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W
SUITE 700

SHINGTON,D.C.20006

John Warren McGarry, Chairman
Pederal Election Commission
Franklin Square North

1325 K Street, N.W.

Washingtori,, D.C. 20463




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C 20463

March 13, 1985

Michael F. Butler, Esquire
Andrews and Kurth

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1669

Andrews and Kurth;

Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee; Jerry V. Kyle,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Butler:

On February 26, 1985, the Commission determined that there
is no probable cause to believe your client, Andrews and Kurth,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (C), and that there is no probable
cause to believe your clients, Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(f).

Also on February 26, 1985, the Commission determined that

there is reason to believe the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended ("the Act"). The General Counsel's factual and legal
analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against your clients. You may submit
any factual or legal materials which you believe are relevant to
the Commission's consideration of this matter. Please submit any
such materials within ten days of your receipt of this letter.
Statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
clients the Commission may find probable cause to believe that a
violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation. Of course,
this does not preclude the settlement of this matter through
conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to believe if
so desired. See 11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d).




Letter to Michael F. Butler
Page 2

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

If you have any questions, please contact Maura White, the
staff member assigned to this matter, at (202)523-4143.

Sincerely, ;
/

John Warren McGarry
Chairman

Enclosure
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis

cc: Jerry Kyle




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
GENERAL COUNSEL'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

MUR NO. 1669

RESPONDENTS ¢ Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee
Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

Respondents incorrectly reported contributions from
individual partners in the law firm of Andrews and Kurth as

contributions from the law firm.

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

Since the establishment of the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for

America Committee ("Committee") the partners of Andrews and Kurth
("Firm"™) have made individual contributions to the Committee
pursuant to a voluntary check-off system by which they authorized
amounts to be charged against their separate partner accounts and
withheld from amounts to be distributed to them., The amounts
withheld were then conveyed to the Committee via firm checks.
During the period from January 1, 1981 through March 31, 1984,
the Committee reported such receipts as contributions from the
Firm, rather than the individual partners. */ Although on
January 26, 1984, the Committee submitted the names of between 38
and 53 partners who contributed to the Committee during certain
years from 1978 through 1983, the information did not contain the

dates and amounts of each partners' respective contributions.

*/ On March 15, 1984, the Committee reported $10,000 from the
"partners of Andrews and Kurth," but such partners were not
identified pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(b) (3) (A) or 431(13) (A).




Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (3) (A), each report by a

political committee shall disclose:

the identification of each person who makes a

contribution to the reporting committee

during the reporting period, whose

contribution or contributions have an

aggregate amount or value in excess of $200

within the calendar year, ... together with

the date and amount of any such contribution.
Because the Committee reported the multiple individual
contributions as single contributions by the Firm, the
Committee's reports do not accurately reflect the names, dates
and amounts of the contributions received, as required by
2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (3)(A). The General Counsel's Office,
therefore, recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
the Andrews, KRurth Lawyers for America Committee and Jerry V.

Kyle, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A).




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

)

)

Andrews and Kurth; )

Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for ) MUR 1669
America Committee; )

Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session of
February 26, 1985, do hereby certify that the Commission
decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions in
MUR 1669:

1L Find no probable cause to believe Andrews
and Kurth violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (C).

2% Find no probable cause to believe the
Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee
and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441a(f).

Find reason to believe that Andrews, Kurth
Lawyers for America Committee and Jerry V.
Kyle, -as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434.

4. Direct the Office of General Counsel to send
appropriate letters pursuant to these findings.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,
McGarry, and Reiche voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

22785 Plasgacee, %/ Eonpmens

Date (/ Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D.C. 10463

MEMORANDUM
TO: Office of the Commission Secretary

FROM: Office of General Counsel

DATE: February 13, 1985

SUBJECT: MUR 1669 - General Counsel's Report

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of February 26, 1985

Open Session

Closed Session XX

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Audit Matters

24 Hour No Objection Litigation
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Closed MUR Letters

Information Status Sheets
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
Other below)

SENSTEEVE

CLERCGULATE ON. BEUE PAPER

EORVAGENDIN OQF P=o26=85
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In the Matter of

)

) Jan . 5
Andrews and Kurth; ) o FERI3 PI2: ;
Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for ) MUR 1669 EXECUTIVE SESSION

) -

)

America Committee; FEB 26 1985

Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT !l!'l!i"'IﬂE

On April 10, 1984, the Commission determined that there is

I. BACKGROUND

reason to believe Andrews and Kurth violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a) (1) (C) by making excessive contributions totalling
$40,500 to the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee
("Committee”) during the period of 1981 through 1983, and
determined that the Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by accepting excessive contributions
totalling $40,500 from Andrews and Kurth during 1981 through
1983. On June 22, 1984, the Commission determined that there is
reason to believe Andrews and Kurth violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a) (1) (C) by contributing $5,000 in excess of the
contribution limitation to the Committee on March 15, 1984, and
by paying the operating and solicitation costs of the Committee
from 1981 through March 31, 1984. The Commission also determined
on June 22, 1984, that the Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by accepting $5,000 in
excess of the contribution limitation from Andrews and Kurth on
March 15, 1984, and by accepting the payment of its operating and

solicitation costs from Andrews and RKurth during the period from

1981 through March 31, 1984.
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General Counsel's Briefs were mailed to Andrews and Kurth
and the Committee on November 14, 1984. On January 8 and 9,
1985, Andrews and Kurth and the Committee filed response briefs.
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

In their joint reply brief the respondents argue that the
Commission "should not find probable cause to believe"™ that they
each violated the Act. The respondents set forth several reasons
as to why the Commission should determine that no violations
occurred.

The respondents' brief explains that "[s]ince establishment
of the Committee, the partners of the Firm have made individual
contributions to the Committee pursuant to a voluntary check-off
system by which they authorized amounts to be charged against
their separate partner accounts and withheld frcm amounts to be
distributed to them, and the amounts withheld to be transferred
by the Firm to the Committee." The respondents admit that
“[flrom time to time, the Firm has issued Firm checks to the
Committee in payment of the amounts withheld from the partners;
these checks consisted of the total of the various individual
contributions given by the partners.” 1/

The respondents state that the "crux of the General

Counsel's arqument is that by virtue of using Firm checks to

17 The respondents' reply brief does not dispute the fact that
Andrews and Kurth issued checks totalling $65,500 to the
Committee from 1981 through March 15, 1984.




D

1

transfer the sum of the individuals partners' contributions to
the Committee, the Firm, as well as the individual partners, made
& contribution to the Committee and that such contribution by the
Firm was subject to the limitations of 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(c)."

The respondents argue that:

Stripped to its essence the Office of General
Counsel takes the position that even if a
partnership has a valid check-off system by
which the individual partners authorize the
partnership to make deductions from their
partnership accounts and to transmit the
amounts deducted to a political committee,
the partnership may not use a single check
(or a series of checks) in excess of $5,000
per year to transmit funds to a political
committee, because the checks from the
partnership constitute a contribution by the
partnership that is in violation of the Act
because a partnership is a 'person' under 2
U.S.C. § 431(11), and a 'person' may not
contribute in excess of $5,000 per year to a
political committee.

The respondents central argument is that the instant matter
"is controlled" by Advisory Opinion 1982-63 wherein the
Commission concluded that the law firm partnership of Manatt,
Phelps, Rothenberg, and Tunney "may offer the described check-off
PAC contribution system to its noncorporate partners." 2/ The
respondents contend that in approving the check-off system, which
was described as one where the Firm would "transfer said amount
directly" to the political committee established by the Manatt,

Phelps firm, the Commission "could not have approved of anything

2/ The reply brief arques that AO 1981-50 and AO 1982-13 "may
properly be regarded as implicitly overruled" by AO 1982-63, and
that AO 1982-13 is fundamentally different from the instant
matter because Andrews and Kurth has a voluntary check-off
system.




else but the use of a partnership check or checks to transfer the
individual partners' contributions to the political committee.*®
The respondents maintain that the Advisory Opinion "did not state
that the partners' contributions withheld and transferred by the
Manatt, Phelps firm to its political committee constituted a
contribution by the partnership.® The respondents, therefore,
conclude that "unless the arrangement approved in the Manatt,
Phelps AO was limited to total contributions of less than $5,000
per year by all the Manatt, Phelps partners together, there is no
basis for the General Counsel's claim that the Firm violated the

Act," and "[s]ince the Commission in its Manatt, Phelps AO did

not make any such limitation on its approvel, the decision
clearly authorizes what the Firm did in this case."

It is the view of this office that the respondents' reading
and resulting interpretation of AO 1982-63 is incorrect. To be
sure, the Commission in Advisory Opinion 1982-63 stated that the
law firm may offer a check-off PAC contribution system to its
noncorporate partners wherein the Firm proposed to transfer "said
amount directly to the PAC." That the Advisory Opinion did not
address the issue of whether the transfer of the monies through a
firm check constituted a contribution by the firm itself,
however, is clearly not a sufficient basis for concluding, as the
respondents have, that the contribution limitations are not
applicable to the partnership. The Commission's regulations and

Advisory Opinions have clearly stated that a contribution




by a partnership is both a contribution from the partnership and
the firm's consenting partners. See the General Counsel's Briefs
in MUR 1669.

A further argument presented by the respondents is that the
General Counsel's position ignores analogous situations under the
Act "where payment of a check by one person to a political
committee does not constitute a contribution by that person,*®
including payroll deductions made by corporations and labor
unions to political committees. The respondents insist that the
payments to the Committee by firm checks are no more
"contributions"” to the Committee "than payments of withheld
payroll deductions by corporations or unions to political
committees.” It is the respondents position that "[a]lt the time
the funds were transmitted to the Committee, such funds could not
under any circumstances be considered Firm funds" because "[o]nce
such amounts had been withheld from a distribution properly
payable to the partners, the Firm held such amounts as agents for
the separate partners and could only disburse such amounts as
authorized by each partner."™ Thus, the respondents ardently
argue that the "funds involved were not funds of the Firm."

The respondents further argue that the procedure followed by
Andrews and Kurth "is analogous in every significant respect to
what corporations may properly do under the Act." The
respondents maintain that because the Committee "is subject to
essentially all the requirements applicable to a separate

segregated fund," there is no "policy justification for the

General Counsel's position in this case which is based on the
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hollow formalism that a check written by a partnership must
always be a contribution by the partnership.”

Although the respondents are correct in stating that
corporations and labor organizations may institute payroll
deduction plans for contributions to their separate segregated
funds, there is no provision in either the Act or the
Commission's regulations which permits am unincorporated
partnership to transfer funds to a political committee through a
partnership check without triggering the partnership's

contribution limitation. Absent such an express exemption,

9
e contributions made by a partnership check are required to be
o attributed to the partnership as well as the consenting partners,
o in the view of this Office.

A final argument raised by the respondents is that neither
L the Committee nor its treasurer "knowingly" accepted excessive
fz contributions from Andrews and Kurth and, therefore, they did not
;, violate 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) because they both "reasonably believed
e that the checks were not contributions by the FPirm." This
o argument also fails, in this office's view. 3/ The Act clearly

3/ The respondents also contend that the Committee's treasurer
did not violate § 44la(f) because he did not "knowingly accept a
contribution for the benefit or use of a candidate” (emphasis
added) (see 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f)). By stating that no officer or
employee of a political committee shall knowingly accept a
contribution made for the benefit or use of a candidate, 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(f) limits the personal liability of employees and officers
of political committees. 1In this matter, however, the Commission
has not found the treasurer personally liable but instead in his
official capacity. Moreover, the Commission, on August 19, 1983,
directed that committee treasurers in their official capacity
would be named as a respondent in a MUR along with the committee.
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distinguishes between "knowing" violations of law (see 2 U.S.C,
§§ 441la(f), 441b(a), and 441f) and "knowing and willful"
violations (see 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5)(C) and (6)(C)). The
legislative history of the 1976 amendments demonstrates that
Congress intended that there be a fundamental difference between
these two standards. The remarks of Congressman Hays during the

House debates on the Conference Report demonstrate this

intention:

Perhaps the most important phrase used

in the enforcement section is 'knowing and

willful.' As explained in House Report No.

94-917, that phrase refers to actions taken

with full knowledge of all of the facts and a

recognition that the action is prohibited by

law (emphasis added).
122 Cong. Rec. H3778 (daily ed. May 3, 1976) (remarks of
Congressman Hays). Mr. Hay's interpretation of the phrase is a
reflection of the House Report (No. 94-917) which stated without

qualification:

The bill [H.R. 12406] distinguishes
between violations of the law as to which
there is not a specific wrongful intent which
are subject to injunctive relief and civil
penalties of up to $5,000 or the amount in
question, whichever is greater, and
violations as to which the Commission has
clear and convincing proof that the acts were
committed with a knowledge of all the
relevant facts and a recognition that the
action 1s prohibited by law, which are

subject to injunctive relief and a penalty of
$10,000 or twice the amount in question
(emphasis added).




H.R. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 4-5 (1976).
Although "knowingly" is not defined in the Act or

regulations, the term generally implies that a person has

knowledge of the facts which establish a violation of the

statute. See United States v. Aides, Inc., 211 F. Supp. 122, 125

(E.D. Pa. 1962) ("It is knowledge of the facts as opposed to
knowledge of the law which is essential...."). Indeed, the
courts have found that the term "knowingly," as used in

§ 44la(f), suggests that the recipient must only know that it

t~ received the contributions at issue, and not that the
- contributions exceeded the limitations in violation of the law.
o See Federal Election Commission v. California Medical Ass'n., 502

F. Supp. 196 (N.D. Cal. 1980); In re Federal Election Campaign

2

Act Litigation, 474 F. Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979).

i: In the instant matter the Committee and its treasurer knew

,i_ that they accepted checks drawn on the account of Andrews and

c Rurth. This is reflected in the respondents' reply brief wherein
Xa) it is stated "Mr. Kyle knew that the Firm checks he received ...."
oo Moreover, the respondents admit that checks totalling $65,500

were accepted from Andrews and Kurth. Hence, it is the view of
this Office that the Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer,
"knowingly" accepted excessive contributions from Andrews and
Kurth because they had knowledge of all of the facts of the
situation even though they may not have known that the

contributions were in violation of the Act.
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In consideration of the foregoing, it is the recommendation
of this Office that the Commission find probable cause to believe
Andrews and Kurth violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (C) by
contributing $45,500 in excess of the contribution limitations
during the period of 1981 through March 15, 1984, to the Andrews,
Kurth Lawyers for America Committee, and by paying the operating
and solicitation costs of the Committee from 1981 through
March 15, 1984. 4/ This Office also recommends that the
Commission find probable cause to believe the Andrews, Kurth
Lawyers for America Committee, and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by accepting excessive contributions
totalling $45,500 from Andrews and Kurth during the period of

1981 through March 15, 1984, and by accepting the payment of its

operating and solicitation costs from Andrews and Kurth from 1981

through March 15, 1984.

4/ The reply brief states: "Respondents concede that if the
Office of General Counsel is correct in its contentions about the
Firm checks, they are also in violation with respect to the value
of the administrative services."
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IV. RECOMMENDATIONS

i Find probable cause to believe Andrews and Kurth violated
2 U.S.C. § 441la(a) (1) (C).

2. Find probable cause to believe the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers
for America Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).

30 Approve the attached conciliatj

\>: TeGron G&E

Date \
General Counsel
Attachments
Proposed Conciliation Agreements (2)
Letter (1)




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Michael F. Butler, Esquire
Andrews and Kurth

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1669
Dear Mr. Butler:
On , 1985, the Commission determined that there is
c? probable cause to believe your client, Andrews and Kurth,

violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (1) (C), a provision of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, by making excessive

o contributions totalling $45,500 to the Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for
America Committee ("Committee”™), and by paying the administrative
() and solicitation expenses of the Committee, during the period of

January 1, 1981, through March 31, 1984. 1In addition, the
Commission determined that there is reason to believe your

e clients, the Committee and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer, violated

3 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by accepting excessive contributions totalling

(& $45,500 from Andrews and Kurth, as well as accepting Andrews and
Kurth's payment of the Committee's administrative and

) solicitation expenses, during the period of January 1, 1981,

% through March 31, 1984.

' The Commission has a duty to attempt to correct such

' violations for a period of thirty to ninety days by informal

¢ methods of conference, conciliation and persuasion, and by

entering into a conciliation agreement. If we are unable to
reach an agreement during that period, the Commission may
institute civil suit in United States District Court and seek
payment of a civil penalty.

We enclose conciliation agreements that this office is
prepared to recommend to the Commission in settlement of this
matter. If you agree with the provisions of the enclosed
agreements, please sign and return them to the Commission within
ten days. I will then recommend that the Commission approve the
agreements.

&aijhhﬁuﬁuiyﬂlf'
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Letter to Michael F. Butler '
Page 2

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
enclosed conciliation agreements, please contact Maura White, the
staff member assigned to this matter, at 523-4143.

3 Sincerely,
Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreements

cc: Jerry V. Kyle
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ANDREWS & KURTH Levm -
ATTORNEYS
1747 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008
202) 861-7400
TELEX: 79-1208

TEXAS COMMERCE TOWER TELECOPIER (202) 861-7437 4400 THANKSBGIVING TOWE ¢
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 DALLAS, TEXAS 7520
(713) 220-4200 (2I4) 9§79 -4400
MEMORANDUM _
=g
:-3 <
TO: Maura White, Office of General Counsel > .
'A% o
FROM: Donald F. Santa, Jr., Andrews & Kurth o
&m
DATE:  January 8, 1985 =
RE: MUR 1669 Brief of Andrews & Kurth, et al
(5 ! .
Attached are an original and twelve copies of substitute pages to be
in inserted in the brief of Andrews & Kurth which was filed with the Office of General
Counsel yesterday, January 7, 1985. These pages correct typographical errors on pages
o 11 and 15 of the brief. Clean cover pages are also attached. Thank you for your
- cooperation.




BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth

Lawyers for America Committee;
Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

MUR No. 1669

e ) N

BRIEF OF (1) ANDREWS & KURTH, (2) ANDREWS, KURTH
LAWYERS FOR AMERICA COMMITTEE, AND (3) JERRY V. KYLE,
TREASURER OF ANDREWS, KURTH LAWYERS FOR AMERICA COMMITTEE

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 111.16(c), Andrews & Kurth (the "Firm"), Andrews,
Kurth Lawyers for America Committee (the "Committee"), and Jerry V. Kyle, as
treasurer ("Kyle") (collectively "Respondents"), herepy file this brief responding to the
arguments presented in the briefs of the General Counsel of the Federal Election
Commission (the "Commission"), dated November 13, 1984, and setting forth reasons
why the Commission should not find probable cause to believe that Respondents
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act"), 2 U.S.C.
§ 431, et seq.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS

The Act at 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C) provides: (emphasis added)
No person shall make contributions—
(a) to any candidate and his authorized political committees

with respect to any election for Federal office which, in
the aggregate, exceed $1,000;

(b) . to the political committees established and maintained by
a national political party, which are not the authorized
political committees of any candidate, in any calendar
vear which, in the aggregate, exceed $20,000; or




partnership." The General Counsel's brief cites the Manatt, Phelps AO, two other

Advisory Opinions, AO 1981-50, and AO 1982-13, and Appendix D of the Commission's
Campaign Guide in support of its conclusion that the payments in this case are
contributions by the Firm. However, Appendix D does not discuss when a payment is a
contribution by a partnership and merely sets forth the rules applicable to partnership

contributions. As demonstrated above, the Manatt, Phelps AO stands for precisely the

apposite conclusion than the one the General Counsel seeks. And AO 1981-50 (dated
December 14, 1981) and AO 1982-13 (dated April 16, 1982) were both promulgated

before the Manatt, Phelps AO, (dated February 10, 1983) and to the extent

i

inconsistent may properly be regarded as implicitly overruled by the Manatt, Phelps

AOQ. Also, the proper characterization of the partnership payments in AO 1981-50 and
AO 1982-13 was not essential to the questions presented in those opinions. Finally, the
situation in AO 1982-13 is fundamentally different from the situation in this case
because the Firm in this case has a voluntary check-off system, while the firm in AO
1982-15 had no check-off system at all but rather an agreed upon in advance
partnership total that was automatically charged to all partners on a proportionate
basis and that all partners were required to participate in to the extent of their
proportionate share.

As a general matter, payments made by one person do not neces.;,arily
constitute a "contribution" by that person. For example, a beneficiary of a trust may
direct that the trustee make various payments from the income of the trust - such as a
charitable contribution - and such payment is in fact and in law a charitable
contribution by the benefiéiary, not the trustee. Likewise payments rﬁade by an
escrow agent holding funds will constitute a payment by the principal and not by the

escrow agent.




the authorization of those partners, and could only be disbursed pursuant to the
instruction of the various partners.

D. The General Counsel's position in this case is purely a matter of form over
substance with no policy justification.

The procedure followed by the Firm in this case is analogous in every
significant respect to what corporations may properly do under the Act. The check-
off plan was limited to partners who are the equivalent of stockholders, executive or
administrative personnel. The amounts withheld pursuant to the check-off plan were
transmitted by the Firm to the CommiFtee in the same fashion as corporations
transmit amounts withheld from valid corporate check-off plans. And the Committee
is subject to essentially all the requirements applicable to a separaté segregated fund,
and indeed subject to more stringent requirements, e.g., administrative services
provided by the Firm to the Committee constitute a contribution by the Firm, while a
corporation may freely provide administrative and other support services for its
separate segregated fund without such services being a contribution. Compare 11
C.F.R. § 106.7(a)(1Xiii) with 11 C.F.R. § 114.5(b). Since corporations and partnerships
are both defined as "persons" under the Act, and since the Act provides significantly
greater restrictions on corporations than on partnerships, there is no policy
justification for the General Counsel's position in this case which is based on the
hollow formalism that a check written by a partnership must always be a contribution
by the partnership.

The strained nature of the General Counsel's position can be seen in
another way. Many law firms no longer use the partnership form, but rather have
become professional corporations with the former partners becoming shareholders.
Yet, such a professional corporation law firm could do exactly whtat the Firm did in
this case without violation of the Act, and tihere seems little policy justification and
no statutory justification to impose a more restrictive burden on law firm partnerships

than on law firm professional corporations.

a B -
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ANDREWS & KURTH

ATTORNEYS
1747 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) a81-7400
TELEX: 7®-1208

TEXAS COMMERCE TOWERN TELECOPIER (202) 881-7437 4400 THANKSGIVING TOWER
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 DALLAS, TEXAS 7520
(713) 220-4200 (214) 979 -4400

January 7, 1985

Charles N. Steele, Esquire

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission 3 =i
Franklin Square North

1325 K Street, N.W. gy
Washington, D.C. 20463 =5

RE: MUR No. 1669 In re Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Law!c_ja}s for
America Committee; Jerry V. Kyle, at treasurer

L Dear Mr. Steele:

I enclose the brief of Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for
—a America Committee; and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer (collectively "Respondents™) in
the above-captioned matter, filed pursuant to an extension of time granted by the
Federal Election Commission ("Commission™), along with nine (9) additional copies of
Respondents' brief to be forwarded to the Commission and three (3) additional copies
for the Office of General Counsel. Pursuant to the instructions of Ms. Maura White of
— the Office of General Counsel, counsel for Respondents are filing the original and
= copies of Respondents' brief with the Office of General Counsel in lieu of filing with
0 8 the Secretary of the Commission.

c Needless to say, we would be pleased to meet with you and your staff to
discuss this matter further if you so desire.

o Very truly yours,

Pkt £ A

Michael F. Butler

MFB/crw
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BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth

Lawyers for America Committee;
Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

MUR No. 1669

. ' w u

BRIEF OF (1) ANDREWS & KURTH, (2) ANDREWS, KURTH
LAWYERS FOR AMERICA COMMITTEE, AND (3) JERRY V. KYLE,
TREASURER OF ANDREWS, KURTH LAWYERS FOR AMERICA COMMITTEE

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 8§ 111.16(c), Andrews & Kurth (the "Firm"), Andrews,
Kurth Lawyers for America Committee (the "Committee"), and Jerry V. Kyle, as
treasurer ("Kyle") (collectively "Respondents"), hereby file this brief responding to the
arguments presented in the briefs of the General Counsel of the Federal Election
Commission (the "Commission"), dated November 13, 1984, and setting forth reasons
why the Commission should not find probable cause to believe that Respondents
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (tnhe "Act"), 2 U.S.C.
S 431, et seq.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS

The Act at 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1)(C) provides: (emphasis added)
No person shall make contributions--
(a) to any candidate and his authorized political committees

with respect to any election for Federal office which, in
the aggregate, exceed $1,000;

(b)  to the political committees established and maintained by
A national political party, which are not the authorized
political committees of any candidate, in any calendar
vedar which, in the aggregate, exceed $20,000; or




(¢) to any other political committee in any calendar year
which, in the aggregate, exceed $5,000.

2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) provides: (emphasis added)

No candidate or political committee shall knowingl
accept any contribution or make any expenditure in violation o¥
the provisions of this section. No officer or employee of a
political committee shall knowingly accept a contribution made
for the benefit or use of a candidate, or knowingly make any
expenditure on behalf of a candidate, in violation of any
limitation imposed on contributions and expenditures under this
section.

The Act defines "person" as follows:

The term "person" includes an individual, partnership,
committee, association, corporation, labor organization, or any

Na other organization or group of persons, but such term does not
include the Federal Government or any authority of the Federal
wn Government.
& 2 U.S.C. § 431(11) (emphasis added).
(o}
Section 110.1(e) of the Commission's regulations, 11 C.F.R. §110.1(e)
el (emphasis added), provides:
- A contribution by a partnership shall—
=3 (1) Be attributed to each partner in direct proportion to his
or her share of the partnership profits, according to
o instruetions which shall be provided by the partnership to
i the Committee or candidate; or
o (2) Be attributed by agreement of the partners, as long as—

(i) Only the profits of the partners to whom the
contribution is attributed are reduced (or losses
inereased), and

(ii) These partners' profits are reduced (or losses
increased) in proportion to the contribution
attributed to each of them; and
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(3) Not exceed the limits in paragraphs (a)(b) and (e¢) of this
section.

Paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of section 110 of the regulations implement the
contribution limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1)(C) of the Act.

Under the above statutory provisions, an individual may properly give up to
$5,000 per year to a political committee. Under the above regulation, however, when

there is a contribution by a partnership, the partnership contribution (1) must be

attributed (in the appropriate manner) to the various individual partners; and (2) may
not exceed $5,000 per year to a political committee. Thus, under the regulation, if a
partnership had four individual partners with equal shares, a partnership contribution
of $10,000 to a political committee would presumably be attributed $2,500 to each
partner, but nevertheless would constitute a violation by the partnership since it
exceeded the $5,000 limitation for the partnership. Conversely, the four partners
could individually give $2,500 to a political committee and not be in violation of the
Act since of the contributions would be less than the $5,000 limit which the Act
provides individuals may contribute to such committee.
FACTS

The Firm is an unincorporated general partnership law firm with offices in
Houston and Dallas, Texas, and Washington, D. C.; the Committee is a multi-candidate
political committee consisting of partners of the Firm and subject to the various
requirements of the Act applicable to such committees. During the years involved in
this case the number of partners of the Firm has grown from 47 to 62 at present. Only

individuals are partners of the Firm, and during the years involved in this case all the

partners in the Firm have been members of the Committee. Only partners in the Firm




are members of the Committee, and the Committee accepts contributions only from
partners of the Firm.

Partners of the Firm have a percentage interest in the profits, cash
distributions and capital of the Firm and are not employees. The Firm does employ
non-partner lawyers, who are called associates. The Firm also employs non-lawyer
personnel such as paralegals, accounting, secretarial and clerical staff, supervisory
personnel, etc. At present, the Firm has approximately 255 employees in addition to
the 62 partners.

The business of the Firm is controlled by the partners acting collectively.
Weekly partnership meetings are held where Firm business is transacted. Where a
Firm decision is required, necessary approval must be received on both a per capita
basis and on a percentage basis. Some major decisions of the Firm require approval of
85 percent of the partners, both by percentage of ownership and per capita.

Since establishment of the Committee, the partners of the Firm have made
individual contributions to the Committee pursuant to a voluntary check-off system by
which they authorized amounts to be charged against their separate partner accounts
and withheld from amounts to be distributed to them, and the amounts withheld to be
transferred by the Firm to the Committee. From time to time, the Firm has issued
Firm checks to the Committee in payment of the amounts withheld from the partners;
these checks consisted of the total of the various individual contributions given by the
partners.

In calendar year 1981, the Firm issued checks to the Committee in the

total amount of $27,500 constituting the total of the various voluntary contributions

by individual members of the Firm for that year pursuant to the check-off system. In
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calendar year 1982, the Firm issued checks to the Committee in the total amount of
$8,000; in calendar year 1983, the Firm issued checks to the Committee in the total
amount of $20,000; on March 15, 1984, the Firm issued a check to the Committee in
the amount of $10,000. Each of these checks likewise constituted the total of the
various voluntary contributions by the individual partners pursuant to the check-off
system. In none of the years in question did the contribution of any one partner
exceed $5,000. Indeed the largest contribution by any one partner in any of the years
involved in this case was approximately $1,000 by one partner in 1981 and the second
largest individual contribution in any such years was less than $600.

THE CHARGE

The Office of General Counsel claims that the Firm violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(a)(1)XC) because the above described payments to the Committee were contri-
butions by the Firm and exceeded the $5,000 limit of 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(c) applicable to
the Firm through 11 C.F.R. 3 110.1(eX3) in each of the years 1981, 1982, 1983 and
1984. Likewise, it claims that the Committee and Mr. Kyle as Treasurer violated 2
U.S.C. § 44la(f) because they "knowingly" accepted contributions from the Firm in

excess of $5,000 in each of the years 1981, 1982, 1983 and 1984. v

1/ The Office of General Counsel also alleges that the Firm violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a)(1)(C) and that the Committee and Mr. Kyle violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f)
because the value of unreimbursed administrative services provided by the Firm
to the Committee exceeded the $5,000 limitation. In informal discussions, the
Office of General Counsel agreed with Respondents that the value of these
services was not in excess of $5,000 per year, and that if it was determined that
the Firm, the Committee, and Mr. Kyle were not in violation of the Aect with
respect to the contributions transferred to the Committee by Firm check, they
would not be in violation of the Act with respect to the value of the
administrative services. Respondents concede that if the Office of General
Counsel is correct in its contentions about the Firm checks, they are also in
violation with respect to the value of the administrative services.
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The Office of General Counsel has not questioned that the Firm has a valid
voluntary check-off arrangement by which the partners in the Firm have arranged to
make voluntary contributions to the Committee by authorizing the Firm to charge
their separate partnership accounts for their separate contributions, to withhold the
amount of their separate contributions from the distributions paid to them, and to
transmit such withheld amounts to the Committee. Counsel for Respondents have
discussed the Firm's check-off system with the Office of the General Counsel and in
the discussions the Office of General Counsel responded to the effect that the
existence of a check-off system was irrelevant with respect to the issue of whether
the use of Firm checks to transfer the sum of individual partners' contributions
constituted a contribution by the Firm to the Committee.

The crux of the General Counsel's argument is that by virtue of using Firm
checks to transfer the sum of the individual partners' contributions to the Committee,
the Firm, as well as the individual partners, made a contribution to the Committee and
that such contribution by the Firm was subject to the limitations of 11 C.F.R.
§ 110.1(c). The Office of General Counsel's brief against the Firm states (p. 6):

In this office's view, Andrews & Kurth's contention that it did

not make excessive contributions to the Committee because the

funds contributed to the Committee represent the individual

contributions of the firm's consenting partners and not "contri-

butions" from the partnership itself, is without merit.

Andrews & Kurth has admitted that the contributions at issue

were made with partnership checks drawn on the partnership

account. Hence, not only do the contributions count against the

individual contribution limitation of each of the firm's

consenting partners, but the contributions count against the

partnership's limitation as a separate entity and a "person"
under the Act.




ARGUMENT

Stripped to its essence the Office of General Counsel takes the position
that even if a partnership has a valid check~off system by which the individual
partners authorize the partnership to make deductions from their partnership accounts
and to transmit the amounts deducted to a political committee, the partnership may
not use a single check (or a series of checks) in excess of $5,000 per year to transmit
funds to a political committee, because the checks from the partnership constitute a
contribution by the partnership that is in violation of the Act because a partnership is
a "person™ under 2 U.S.C. § 431(11), and a "person™ may not contribute in excess of
$5,000 per year to a political committee. This position of the Office of General
Counsel has no merit whatsoever. It (1) ignores the Commission's Advisory Opinion
No. 1982-63 which clearly authorizes what the Firin did in this case; (2) fails to
recognize that the Firm's payment of voluntarily withheld deductions under the check-
off system was not a contribution by the partnership, but was solely a contribution by
the individuals who authorized the deductions; (3) ignores analogous situations under
the Act where payment of a check by one person to a political committee does not
constitute a contribution by that person; and in particular ignores the fact that
corporations and labor organizations are also "persons" under 2 U.S.C. § 431(11), and
yet corporations and labor unions regularly make payments to political committees to
transfer contributions made via check-off systems or payroll deduction plans and such
payments are not contributions by the corporations or unions; and (4) exalts form over
substance to a ridiculous level.

Even if the Firm violated the Aect, there is no basis for a violation by the

Committee or Kyle since they did not accept contributions "knowingly . . . in violation




of the Act." Moreover, Mr. Kyle did not accept any such contributions "for the benefit
or use of a candidate," but instead accepted such contributions for the benefit or use
of the Committee.

I. The Firm's transfer of checks totalling more than $5,000 per year to the
Committee did not violate the Act.

A. The Manatt, Phelps, Rothenberg & Tunney Advisory Opinion issued by the
Commission clearly authorizes the procedure used by the Firm in this case.

This case is controlled by the Advisory Opinion the Commission issued to
the law firm partnership of Manatt, Phelps, Rothenberg & Tunney, AO 1982-63,

("Manatt, Phelps AQ") concerning the use of a check-off system to facilitate individual

partners' contributions to a political committee established by the law firin. The
Commission described the proposed Manatt, Phelps check-off system which it
approved as follows:

Specifically, you propose to permit noncorporate partners to

authorize the Firm to withhold a specified amount from their

share of Firm profits and to transfer said amount directly to
the PAC.

1 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) § 5704 at p. 10,948 (emphasis added). The
Commission approved the check-off arrangement, stating:
"...the Commission concludes that the Firm may offer the
described check-off PAC contribution system to its
noncorporate partners. . . .
Id. at p. 10,949.
In approving the check-off system which it described as providing that the

Firm would "transfer said amount directly" to the political committee, the

Commission in the Manatt, Phelps AO could not have approved of anything else but the

use of a partnership check or checks to transfer the individual partners' contributions
to the political committee. There would be no reason on earth to set up a check-off
system if separate checks from the individual partners were to be issued.

-8 -




Thus, it is noteworthy that the Commission in the Manatt, Phelps AO did

not state that the partners' contributions withheld and transferred by the Manatt,
Phelps firm to its political committee constituted a contribution by the partnership
and thus were subject to the $5,000 limitation of 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e)X3). Moreover,
the reports of receipts and disbursements filed with the Commission by the Manatt,
Phelps political committee reveal that it received total contributions from the
Manatt. Phelps partners of $25,984 and $21,740 in the years 1982 and 1983
respectively. If the individual Manatt, Phelps partners' contributions transferred to
the political committee via partnership check had been contributions by the Manatt,
Phelps firm as well as by the contributing partners, the Manatt, Phelps firm would
have exceeded the $5,000 per year restriction of 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(c) and § 110.1(eX3)
and thus violated the 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1)(C) per "person™ contribution limitation in
each of these years; and moreover, the Manatt, Phelps political committee would have
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) for accepting contributions in violation of § 441a(aX1XC).
However, to Respondents' knowledge, no compliance proceeding has been initiated
against Manatt, Phelps or its political committee.

Where a partnership has a check-off systemn, there are essentially two ways
that the partnership could transfer the individual partners' contributions to a political
committee. First, the partnership could transmit to the political committee from
time to time a single partnership check, representing the sum of the individual
partners' contributions for a particular period. This is what was done by the Firm in
this case.

Second, the partnership could issue separate checks to the political

comimittee for each of the individual partners' contributions as they were made
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through the check-off system, i.e., the partnership would issue as many checks as
there were partners contributing. The General Counsel can hardly take the position
that the first procedure violates the Act and the second procedure does not since it
seems monumentally silly to say that the partnership may properly issue a series of
small checks to a committee totalling more than $5,000 but cannot issue one check for
the sum of such smaller checks; the only effect of such a procedure would be to
increase the pieces of paper that the Firm would have to process. Moreover, a
moment's analysis will show that this second procedure is no different than the first
procedure, in that the partnership is issuing partnership checks for the amounts the
individual partners have contributed and have had withheld from their distributions,
and under the Office of General Counsel's theory in this case, if the sum of those
checks exceeded $5,000 the partnership would be in violation of the Act.

Thus, unless the arrangement approved in the Manatt, Phelps AO was

limited to total contributions of less than $5,000 per year by all the Manatt, Phelps
partners together, there is no basis for the General Counsel's claim in this case that

the Firm violated the Act. Since the Commission in its Manatt, Phelps AOQ did not

make any such limitation on its approval, the decision clearly authorizes what the
Firm did in this case.
B. The amounts transmitted by the Firm to the Committee in this case were

not contributions by the Firm but were only contributions by the individual
partners.

The General Counsel claims that the payments by the Firm in this case
exceed the limitations in 11 C.F.R. 8 110.1(eX3). However, 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e) is
applicable to "contributions by a partnership" and the validity of the General Counsel's

claim depends on the payments in this case constituting "contributions by the
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partnership." The General Counsel's brief cites the Manatt, Phelps AO, two other

Advisory Opinions, AO 1981-50, and AO 1982-13, and Appendix D of the Commission's
Campaign Guide in support of its conclusion that the payments in this case are
contributions by the Firm. However, Appendix D does not discuss when a payment is a
contribution by a partnership and merely sets forth the rules applicable to partnership

contributions. As demonstrated above, the Manatt, Phelps AO stands for precisely the

apposite conclusion than the one the General Counsel seeks. And AO 1981-50 (dated
December 14, 1981) and AO 1982-13 (dated April 16, 1982) were both promulgated

before the Manatt, Phelps AO, (dated February 10, 1963) and to the extent

inconsistent may properly be regarded as implicitly overruled by the Manatt, Phelps

AQ. Also, the proper characterization of the partnership payments in AO 1981-50 and
AO 1982-13 was not essential to the questions presented in those opinions. Finally, the
situation in AO 1982-83 is fundamentally different from the situation in this case
because the Firm in this case has a voluntary check-off system, while the firm in AO
1982-83 had no check-off system at all but rather an agreed upon in advance
partnership total that was automatically charged to all partners on a proportionate
basis and that all partners were required to participate in to the extent of their
proportionate share.

As a general matter, payments made by one person do not necessarily
constitute a "contribution" by that person. For example, a beneficiary of a trust may
direct that the trustee make various payments from the income of the trust - such as a
charitable contribution - and such payment is in fact and in law a charitable
contribution by the beneficiary, not the trustee. Likewise payments made by an

escrow agent holding funds will constitute a payment by the principal and not by the

escrow agent.
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As set forth in C below, the Commission has clearly recognized that under
the Act payments by one person do not necessarily constitute contributions by that
person. In this case, the individual partners of the Firm authorized the Firm to deduct
various amounts from their partnership accounts, to withhold such amounts from
distributions made by the Firm to the partners, and to transmit the amounts withheld
to the Committee. At the time the funds were transmitted to the Committee, such
funds could not under any circumstances be considered Firm funds. They were funds
belonging to the separate partners, in the amount of their separate contributions, that
the Firm was holding for the account of the separate partners. Once such amounts had
been withheld from a distribution properly payable to the partners, the Firm held such
amounts as agent for the separate partners and could only disburse such amounts as
authorized by each partner. In this case, the partners had each authorized the
respective amounts withheld from their distribution to be paid to the Committee. But
the payment to the Committee no more constituted a contribution by the Firm than
the payment to a charity by a trustee at the direction of a beneficiary constitutes a
charitable contribution by the trustee.

C. The Commission has recognized a number of situations where a payment to

a political committee by one person does not constitute a contribution by
that person.

The basic premise of the General Counsel's charge is that issuance of a
Firm check constitutes a contribution by the Firm. Yet in a number of situations
under the Act, the fact that a check is issued by one person does not necessarily mean
that the check constitutes a contribution by that person. For example, payments of
withheld payroll deductions made by corporations and labor unions to political

committees or separate segregated funds are not considered contributions by them. If




such payments were considered contributions by the corporation or union, a vast
number of them would be in violation of the Act since they, like partnerships, are
defined as "persons" under 2 U.S.C. 431(11) and thus are covered by the limitations on
contributions by persons set forth in 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)()(c), to say nothing of the
prohibitions of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).

To be specific, a corporation may institute a check-off system or payroll
deduction plan for its shareholders or executive or administrative personnel to
contribute to its political committee, if it makes that method available to a labor
union representing members working for the corporation. See 11 C.F.R. § 114.5(kX1).
Yet the corporation's transmittal of the amounts withheld under such a plan to a
political committee or a separate segregated fund is not considered to be a
contribution "by the corporation"; if it were, the corporation would be in violation of
the law because contributions by corporations are illegal under 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).
(Moreover, although counsel for Respondents have not specifically investigated, it
appears certain that a great many corporate payroll deduction plans transmit more
than $5,000 per year to political committees or separate segregated funds which under
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(f) are subject to the contribution limits for political committees.
Thus, if payments of amounts withheld under a payroll deduction plan to a political
committee or separate segregated fund constituted a contribution by a corporation, a
number of corporations presumably would be in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)1Xc))
See AO 1978-23 and AO 1978-74 where the Commission approved corporate operated
payroll deduction plans to facilitate contributions by union members to the union's
PAC. See also 11 C.F.R. §102.6(c)(3), which permits an employer (presumably a

corporation) with a payroll deduction plan to:
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write a_check on behalf of its employees to a union or its agent,
which check represents a combined payment of voluntary
contributions to the union's separate segregated fund and union
dues or other employee deductions.

(emphasis added). Furthermore when an employer writes a check to a union for the
payment of payroll deductions from union members for the union's PAC, the union may
in turn write a check to the PAC transmitting such payment and such check from the
union obviously does not constitute a contribution by it since it would violate 2 U.S.C
§ 441b(a), and if the check is in excess of $5,000 the union would also violate 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(a)1)Xc). See AO 1978-98.

As another example, a corporation may make a payment for an individual
by a corporate check and such payment is a contribution by the individual, not the
corporation. See 11 C.F.R. § 102.6(c)(3): (emphasis supplied)

The check must be drawn on the contributor's personal checking

account or on a non-repayable corporate drawing account of the
individual contributor.

As still another example where payment by one person by check is not a
contribution by that person, see AO 1980-11 which held that a spouse who has a
checking account (which is not a joint checking account) may sign a check that is a
contribution solely by the second spouse.

Thus, even though the payment to the Committee in this case was made by
a Firm check, it was not a contribution by the Firm anymore than payments of
withheld payroll deductions by corporations or unions to political committees
constitute contributions by the corporations or unions, or payment of a contribution
for one spouse through the checking account of the second spouse constitutes a
contribution by the second spouse. The funds involved were not funds of the Firm;

they were funds that had been withheld from distribution to the various partners, at
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the authorization of those partners, and could only be disbursed pursuant to the
instruction of the various partners.

D. The General Counsel's position in this case is purely a matter of form over
substance with no policy justification.

The procedure followed by the Firm in this case is analogous in every
significant respect to what corporations may properly do under the Act. The check-
off plan was limited to partners who are the equivalent of stockholders, executive or
administrative personnel. The amounts withheld pursuant to the check-off plan were
transmitted by the Firm to the Committee in the same fashion as corporations
transmit amounts withheld from valid corporate check-off plans. And the Committee
is subject to essentially all the requirements applicable to a separate segregated fund,
and indeed subject to more stringent requirements. Since corporations and
partnerships are both defined as "persons™ under the Act, and since the Act provides
significantly greater restrictions on corporations than on partnerships, there is no
policy justification for the General Counsel's position in this case which is based on the
hollow formalism that a check written by a partnership must always be a contribution
by the partnership.

The strained nature of the General Counsel's position can be seen in
another way. Many law firms no longer use the partnership form, but rather have
become professional corporations with the former partners becoming shareholders.
Yet, such a professional corporation law firm could do exactly whtat the Firm did in
this case without violation of the Act, and there seems little policy justification and

no statutory justification to impose a more restrictive burden on law firm partnerships

than on law firm professional corporations.
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Finally, there is no question that the Firm and the partners could have
instituted the following procedure: (1) the individual partners could have decided to
make contributions to the Committee in each of the years in question in this case in an
amount equal to their share of a Firm distribution; (2) the partners could have directed
the Firm to declare a special distribution in each of the years in question, in the
amount of the checks the Firm actually issued to the Committee - i.e. $27,500 in 1981;
$8,000 in 1982; etc. (3) the Firm would issue separate checks to the partners for their
respective share of such special distributions; and (4) the partners could endorse such
checks (or deposit them and write personal checks) to the Committee and could either
send these checks to the Committee, or send them to the Firm to transmit to the
Committee. What was done instead was that each of the partners of the Firm
authorized the Firm to withhold a portion of regular distributions to the partners and
authorized the Firm to transmit the total amounts withheld to the Committee. The
only difference between the two situations is that the procedure actually followed
required less paperwork and less paper shuffling than the hypothetical procedure would
have required.

It seems strange indeed, and exalts form over substance to a ridiculous
degree, for the General Counsel to claim that the procedure used by the Firm is in
violation of the Act when exactly the same result could be achieved by the Firm and
its partners engaging in some additional paper shuffling.

il Neither the Committee nor Mr. Kyle "Knowingly" Accepted Contributions in
Violation of the Act

In order to be in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f), a political committee or an
officer or employee thereof must "knowingly" accept a contribution made in violation
of the Act. Neither the Committee nor Mr. Kyle, "knowingly" accepted contributions
in violation of the Aect, and, therefore, neither is in violation of § 441a(f).
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Since all partners of the Firm are also members of the Committee, the
Committee is in the position of having the knowledge that the partners had. As a
partner in the Firm, Mr. Kyle knew that the Firm checks he received represented the
sum of the contributions made to the Committee by his partners and himself. Also, as
a partner in the Firm, Mr. Kyle was knowledgeable as to the amount that each partner
had withheld from his or her distributions under the Firm's check-off plan. In light of
the clear authorization of a law firm partnership check-off system in the Manatt,
Phelps AO, it was reasonable for the Committee and Mr. Kyle to believe (at least until
receipt of the April 10, 1984 Commission Determination of Reason to Believe) that
receipt of Firm checks transmitting the amounts withheld from distributions to the
partners did not violate the Act since they knew that the contributions by the
individual partners were not in excess of the limit set by § 44la(a)1XC), and
reasonably believed that the checks were not contributions by the Firm. Thus, neither
Mr. Kyle nor the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by "knowingly" accepting
contributions made in violation of the Act.

IlI. Mr. Kyle cannot be in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f).

Section 441a(f) states:

No candidate or political committee shall knowingly
accept any contribution or make any expenditure in violation of
the provisions of this section. No officer or employee of a
political committee shall knowingly accept a contribution made
for the benefit or use of a candidate, or knowingly make any
expenditure on behalf of a candidate, in violation of any
limitation imnposed on contributions and expenditures under this
section.

(emphasis added). Mr. Kyle did not accept any contributions "made for the benefit or

use of a candidate." Rather, Mr. Kyle accepted contributions made for the benefit or

use of the Committee. Therefore, Mr. Kyle cannot be in violation of 2 U.S.C.




SiEn e B

§ 44la(f), because that section by its express terms does not apply to the activities of
Mr. Kyle in performing his duties as Treasurer of the Committee.

CONCLUSION

Andrews & Kurth is not in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(aX1XC), and neither
Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee nor Jerry V. Kyle, as Treasurer, is in

violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44l a(f).

Respectfully submitted,

St £ JAsC.

Michael F. Butler

Donald F. Santa, Jr.

Andrews & Kurth

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 861-7400

Attorneys for

Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers
for America Committee, Jerry V. Kyle,

as treasurer.

Dated: January 7, 1985
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20463

Januaxy 3, 1985

Michael Butler, Esquire

ponald Santa, Jr., Esquire
Andrews and Kurth ,

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.%.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1669

Andrews and Kurth; Andrews,
Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee and Jerry V.
Kyle, as treasurer

and Santa:
reference to vour letter dated December 13,
vou raguest an additional extension of time
7, 1985, to respond to the Gzneral Counsels'
his matter. After considering the ciccumstances
your letter, the Commission has determined
1w reguested extension. Accordingly, your
1285.
nave any vuestions, please contact Maura
23-4143,

Sincerely,

Chairles NN Steele
General Gqunsel )

"! ==




]
$

097

® ¢

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Andrews and Kurth MUR 1669

Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for
America Committee

Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on December 24,
1984, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 1669:

l. Grant an extension of time to
Andrews and Kurth, and Andrews,
Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee and its treasurer
until January 7, 1985.

2. Approve the letter attached to
the General Counsel's Memorandum
to the Commission dated December 20,
1984.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McGarry and

Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.
Attest:

/2-26-Y 9"(? C. Wareonr

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 12-20-84, 10:05
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 12-20-84, 4:00




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C 20463

MEMORANDUM

TO: Office of the Commission Secretary

. R
FROM: Office of General Counselkﬂ}/

DATE: December 20, 1984

SUBJECT: MUR 1669 - Memorandum to The Commission

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

Closed Session

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Audit Matters

24 Hour No Objection Litigation
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Closed MUR Letters

Information ' Status Sheets
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
Other below)
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463
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December 20, 1984

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counse 0

SUBJECT: MUR 1669 -- Recuest for
Extension of Time

On November 14, 1984, two General Counsel's Briefs
were mailed to counsel for Andrews and Kurth, and Andrews,
Kurth Lawyers for America Committee and its treasurer.

On November 16, 1984, counsel for the respondents requested
a 20 day extension of time to respond to the General
Counsels' Briefs. By letter dated November 23, 1984, this
office advised counsel that the requested extension had
been granted and that his clients' responses were due on
December 24, 1984.

On December 18, 1984, this office received a request
for a second extension in this matter until January 7, 1985
(Attachment 1). Counsel presents several compelling reasons
as to why the extension should be granted, including the
fact that counsel is out of the country, and that the
requested extension should not unduly delay this matter
because the extension runs from Christmas Eve until shortly
after New Years Day.

Recommendation

Grant an extension of time to Andrews and Kurth, and
Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America Committee and its treasurer
until January 7, 1985, and approve the attached letter.

Attachments:
l-Letter from Santa
2-Letter to Butler
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’ ANDREWS & KURTH
ATTORNEYS
»7"7 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUVE, N wW.
WASHINGTON, D. C. 200086

(202) 881-7400
TELEX: 79 -1208

~EXAS COMMERCE TOWER TELECOPICR (202) 881-7437 4400 YHANRSGIVING TOWELR
“OUSTON, TEXAS 77002 DALLAS. TEXAS 7820
(713) 220- 4200 December 18, 1984 (FUSIERZOS2400

Lee Ann Elliott, Chairman

Federal Election Commission

Franklin Square North

1325 K Street, N.W. .
Washington, D.C. 20463 g

~

RE: MUR No. 1669 In re Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for -
America Committee; Jerrv V. Kvle, as treasurer

Dear Chairman Elliott:

0977

On behalf of Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee; and Jerrv V. Kvle, as treasurer of the Committee ("Respondents™, I
hereby request an extension of time of fourteen days, until January 7, 1985, for
Respondents to file their brief setting forth reasons why the Federal Election
Commission ("Commission™) should not find probable cause to believe that Respondents
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and responding to
arguments presented in the General Counsel's briefs of November 13, 1984. Respond-
ents' brief is currently due on December 24, 1984, pursuant to an extension of time
- granted by the Office of General Counsel ("OGC") on November 23, 1984, for due
cause shown.

v

)

0

Late on the afternoon of Monday, December 17, 1984, counsel for
Respondents, Michael F. Butler, received a telephone call from a major client of this
firm regarding an urgent matter which needed Mr. Butler's immediate attention. This
unanticipated development made it necessarv for Mr. Butler to fly to Paris, France
that evening to consult with his client and then to fly with his client to Rio de Janiero,
Brazil. This matter will necessitate Mr. Butler's absence from the United States
through the filing date of Respondents' brief. Upon finding out that he would be
leaving the country, Mr. Butler telephoned OGC to request an extension of time for
the filing of Respondents' brief. Mr. Butler spoke to Ms. Lois Lerner, who informed
him that OGC was not authorized to grant second extensions and that applications for
such extensions had to be made directly to the Commission. It is pursuant to Ms.
Lerner's advice that the instant application is being made.

During December, Mr. Butler has been occupied representing several major
clients of this firm involved in corporate merger activitv. However, Mr. Butler

bacdment | (1)
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Lee Ann Elliott '

December 18, 1984
Page Two

devoted time to the preparation of Respondents' brief, including time over the
weekend immediately preceding his departure overseas. Respondents' brief is current-
ly in the form of a preliminary draft, which Mr. Butler took with him to work on while
he is overseas, However, because Mr. Butler will be on a virtually non-stop work
schedule while he is away and because he will not have secretarial assistance on hand
during this period, it will be extraordinarily difficult to revise the draft brief, Had Mr.
Butler not heen summoned overseas on this matter, Respondents' brief surely would
have been filed well in advance of the December 24, 1984 deadline.

Because this proceeding directly affects this firm, it is important that a
partner of this firm work on Respondents' brief. Mr. Butler is the partner of this firm
who has the most intimate knowledge of the facts and the law at issue in this
proceeding. Therefore, Mr. Butler's expertise is essential to the preparation of
Respondents' brief.

Respondents recognize that the Commission does not treat lightly applica-
tions for second extensions. As described above, the circumstances which necessitate
this application for extension were truly unanticipated, and nothing could have been
done to alter the course of events. Respondents guarantee that this is the last
application for extension they will make, and that their brief will be timely filed
pursuant to this extension. Respondents submit that granting this extension will not
cause any undue delay or prejudice to the parties involved in this proceeding, because
the extension requested will run from Christmas Eve until shortly after New Year's
Day, a period in which there are verv few working days that Commission staff might
have used to review Respondents' brief. For all of the above reasons, Respondents
request that the Commission exercise its discretion and grant Respondents an
extension of time until Januarv 7, 1985 within which to file their brief,

Respectfully submitted,

Donald F. Santa, Jr.

Attorney for

Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers
for America Committee; and Jerry V.
Kyle, as treasurer

DFS/erw
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

Michael Butler, Esquire
Donald Santa, Jr., Esquire
Andrews and Kurth

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1669

Andrews and Kurth; Andrews,
Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee and Jerry V.
Kyle, as treasurer

Dear Messrs. Butler and Santa:

This is in reference to your letter dated December 18,
1984, in which you request an additional extension of time
until January 7, 1985, to respond to the General Counsels'
Briefs in this matter. After considering the circumstances
presented in your letter, the Commission has determined
to grant your requested extension. Accordingly, your
clients' responses will be due on January 7, 1985.

If you have any questions, please contact Maura
White at 523-4143.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Miackmodt 2
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ANDREWS & KURTH

ATTORNEYS
1747 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008
(202) 8681-7400
TELEX: 79-1208

TEXAS COMMERCE TOWER TELECOPIER (202) 86i-7437 )u _e-‘ 4400 THANKSBSGIVING TOWER
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 '{"' DALLAB, TEXAS 75201

713) 22¢; 4200 December 18, 1984 /CN;'(: (214) 879 -4400

bty

Lee Ann Elliott, Chairman

Federal Election Commission -
Franklin Square North

1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

o RE: MUR No. 1669 In re Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for
America Committee; Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer

o Dear Chairman Elliott:

On behalf of Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for America
Committee; and Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer of the Committee ("Respondents™, I
hereby request an extension of time of fourteen days, until January 7, 1985, for
iy Respondents to file their brief setting forth reasons why the Federal Election
Commission ("Commission™ should not find probable cause to believe that Respondents
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and responding to
o5t arguments presented in the General Counsel's briefs of November 13, 1984. Respond-

ents' brief is currently due on December 24, 1984, pursuant to an extension of time
= granted by the Office of General Counsel ("OGC™ on November 23, 1984, for due
cause shown.

Late on the afternoon of Monday, December 17, 1984, counsel for
Respondents, Michael F. Butler, received a telephone call from a major client of this
firm regarding an urgent matter which needed Mr. Butler's immediate attention. This
unanticipated development made it necessary for Mr. Butler to fly to Paris, France
that evening to consult with his client and then to fly with his client to Rio de Janiero,
Brazil. This matter will necessitate Mr. Butler's absence from the United States
through the filing date of Respondents' brief. Upon finding out that he would be
leaving the country, Mr. Butler telephoned OGC to request an extension of time for
the filing of Respondents' brief. Mr. Butler spoke to Ms. Lois Lerner, who informed
him that OGC was not authorized to grant second extensions and that applications for
such extensions had to be made directly to the Commission. It is pursuant to Ms.
Lerner's advice that the instant application is being made.

During December, Mr. Butler has been occupied representing several major
clients of this firm involved in corporate merger activity. However, Mr. Butler
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Lee Ann Elliott
December 18, 1984
Page Two

devoted time to the preparation of Respondents' brief, including time over the
weekend immediately preceding his departure overseas. Respondents' brief is current-
ly in the form of a preliminary draft, which Mr. Butler took with him to work on while
he is overseas. However, because Mr. Butler will be on a virtually non-stop work
schedule while he is away and because he will not have secretarial assistance on hand
during this period, it will be extraordinarily difficult to revise the draft brief. Had Mr.
Butler not been summoned overseas on this matter, Respondents' brief surely would
have been filed well in advance of the December 24, 1984 deadline.

Because this proceeding directly affects this firm, it is important that a
partner of this firm work on Respondents' brief. Mr. Butler is the partner of this firm
who has the most intimate knowledge of the facts and the law at issue in this
proceeding. Therefore, Mr. Butler's expertise is essential to the preparation of
Respondents' brief.

Respondents recognize that the Commission does not treat lightly applica-
tions for second extensions. As described above, the circumstances which necessitate
this application for extension were truly unanticipated, and nothing could have been
done to alter the course of events. Respondents guarantee that this is the last
application for extension they will make, and that their brief will be timely filed
pursuant to this extension. Respondents submit that granting this extension will not
cause any undue delay or prejudice to the parties involved in this proceeding, because
the extension requested will run from Christmas Eve until shortly after New Year's
Day, a period in which there are very few working days that Commission staff might
have used to review Respondents' brief. For all of the above reasons, Respondents
request that the Commission exercise its discretion and grant Respondents an
extension of time until January 7, 1985 within which to file their brief.

Respectfully submitted,

Donald F. Santa, Jr.

Attorney for

Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers
for America Committee; and Jerry V.
Kyle, as treasurer
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O ® GCoEst

ANDREWS & KURTH

ATTORNEYS (/1%/4/&/
'V

1747 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W,
WASHINGTON, D. C. 2000686
(202) 881-7400
TELEX: 79-1208

TEXAS COMMERCE TOWER TELECOPIER (202) 861-7437
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

{713) 220-4200

4400 THANKSGIVING TOWER
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201
(2!14) 979-4400

October 30, 1984
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Office of General Counsel e
Federal Election Commission .o
Franklin Square North (SahE.
1325 K Street, N.W. en

Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 1669 In re Andrews & Kurth; Andrews, Kurth Lawyers for

o America Committee; Jerry V. Kyle, as treasurer
-
P Dear Sir or Madam:
In accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 111.23, attached please find three copies of

Statement of Designation of Counsel, designating Michael F. Butler as counsel for the
L1 parties named in the above-captioned proceeding. As stated on the designations, the
- parties request that the Commission continue to send copies of notifications and
= communications directly to them as well as to Mr. Butler. Id. at § 111.23(b). Thank
o vou.
= Cordially,

2 V% %/ A.
oo Donald F. Sants, Jr.

cc:  Michael F. Butler, Esq.
Clinton F, Morse, Esq.
Jerrv V. Kyle, Esq.
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counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other

ADDRESS : 4200 Texas Cammerce Tower

&

STATEQNT OF DLESIGNATION OF COUNQL

MUR 1669

NAME OF CQUNSEL: Michael F. Butler, Esq. -

ADDRRESS : Andrews & Kurth

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006
TELEPHONE: (202) 861-7414

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my

communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Commission.

October 29, 1984
Date

Signature
Clinton F. Morse,
Administrative Partner

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Andrews & Kurth

Houston, Texas 77002

HOME PHONE: ———————

BUSINESS PHONE: (713) 220-4350
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